while the most egregious practices are assumed to be
outliers, concerns persist that widespread changes in the
terms and usage of these facilities has led to a systematic
inflation of IRR figures. While the lenders and borrowers
associated with these facilities certainly know the intimate
details of the terms, detailed data linking them to specific
funds is lacking. Many analysts have resorted to back-
of-the-envelope calculations to quantify their potential
impact. These efforts produce a broad range of results
depending on the assumptions, with the purported effect
on IRR ranging from virtually nothing to several hundred
basis points over the life of a fund.

Outside the debate on subscription facilities, we
also hear frequent worries about the reliability of
performance metrics, particularly when it comes to
mark-to-market practices for existing investments. Many
LPs worry that GPs are too sanguine in their portfolio
valuations, which could lead to write-downs, extended
hold times or other knock-on effects further down the
road. Recent equity market volatility has only stoked
these worries and reinvigorated the debate around the
validity of PE fund performance.

4: “Abraaj: A Test Case for Broken Credit Lines,” Private Funds Management, Toby Mitchenall, November 23, 2018

GLOBAL PE & VC FUND PERFORMANCE (AS OF 2Q 2018)9

https://files.pitchbook.com/website/files/pdf/PitchBook_Benchmarks_as_of_2Q_2018.pdf

Spotlight: Inflated IRRs

Newer vintage IRRs can appear inflated
compared to cash multiples
PE IRR and TVPI by vintage bucket with linear regression

0.0

1.0

2.0

3.0

4.0

5.0

6.0

-100% -50% 0% 50% 100%

TV
PI

IRR

Pre-2000 2000-2003 2004-2007 2008-2011 2012-2015

Rather than try to measure the precise impact of
subscription credit lines on specific funds, here we examine
if IRRs of more recent funds are being categorically
inflated—whether through subscription credit lines or some
other means—to determine if the metric can be trusted
by investors. With many private market professionals
evaluated and compensated based on IRR performance,
the efficacy of the metric has meaningful implications.

“You can’t eat IRR”

After IRR, cash multiples (i.e. DPI, RVPI and TVPI) are
the most popular way to assess the performance of PE
funds. Cash multiples are more straightforward than